

No. 16-405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,
Respondents.

—————
**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
Supreme Court of Montana**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
Counsel of Record
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
dsaphire@aar.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Association
of American Railroads*

March 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT DEPRIVED RAILROAD DEFENDANTS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	4
A. The Court Below Ignored the Constitutional Limitations on Personal Jurisdiction.....	4
B. The Removal of Due Process Protections from Railroads in FELA Cases Will Have Nationwide Impact.	6
C. Congress Did Not Grant Personal Jurisdiction Over Railroads in FELA Cases to Courts in Every State in Which the Railroad is Doing Business.	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	10, 14
<i>Barrett v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , SC S063914 (Or. Mar. 2, 2017).....	6
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Atley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916).....	16
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	16
<i>Cound v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 173 F. 527 (W.D. Tex. 1909)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulk v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 22 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	8
<i>Hayes v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 79 F.Supp. 821 (D. Minn. 1948)	8
<i>Howard v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hoxie v. N.Y., N. Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 73 A. 754 (Conn. 1909).....	13, 14
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>Matthews v. N. J. Transit Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 217493 (S.D. N.Y. 1995).....	8
<i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	10, 15
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., N. Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	12, 15
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Tsapis</i> , 400 S.E.2d 239 (W.Va. 1990).....	8
<i>Norman v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 323 A.2d 850 (Pa. Super. 1974).....	8
<i>Palumbo v. N. J. Transit Rail Ops., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 256939 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)...	8
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	7
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	10
<i>Smith v. Detroit & T. Shore Line R.R.</i> , 175 F. 506 (N.D. Ohio 1909).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , No. SC95514 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017).....	6, 16
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Act of March 3, 1887, 24 Stat. 552, as amended by Act of August 13, 1888, c.866, 25 Stat. 433.....	12
Act of April 5, 1910, c. 143, 36 Stat.291	13
Act of Aug. 11, 1939, c. 685, 53 Stat. 1404...	13
28 U.S.C. §1445(a).....	13
45 U.S.C. §§51-60	1, 6
45 U.S.C. §51	6
45 U.S.C. §53	7, 16
45 U.S.C. §54	16
45 U.S.C. §55	16
45 U.S.C. §56	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Accident / Incident Bulletin</i> , 1980-1996	7
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Railroad Safety Statistics Annual Report</i> , 1997-2010	7
H.R. Rep. No. 513 (1910).....	13, 14
http://safetydata.fra.dot.gov/officeofsafety/publicsite/summary.aspx (2011-2015)	7
45 Cong. Rec. 2253 (1910).....	14
45 Cong. Rec. 3995 (1910).....	14
